EMBARGO: Only to be published or disseminated at 12:00 hour, Friday, 22 November 2019

R A
S G

MINISTRY OF ECONOMY
DEPARTMENT OF STATISTICS MALAYSIA

EMPLOYMENT STATISTICS THIRD QUARTER 2019

Introduction

This publication presents the labour demand statistics based on the Quarterly Employment Survey
conducted on formal private establishment encompassing major economic activities namely Agriculture,
Mining & Quarrying, Manufacturing, Construction and Services. The principal statistics of employment
presented in this report are jobs, filled jobs, vacancies and jobs created by economic activity and category
of skill.

Labour Demand, Third Quarter 2019

Total jobs in the private sector increased by 121 thousand to 8,652 thousand in Q3 2019 as against the
same quarter of the preceding year. Of this, the rate of filled jobs was 97.7 per cent with 8,449 thousand
jobs while the rate of vacancies was 2.3 per cent (203 thousand job vacancies). A total of 28 thousand jobs
were created during this quarter.

Labour Demand by Skill

Jobs in the skilled category went up by 42 thousand from Q3 2018 to record 2,117 thousand jobs in Q3
2019. A total of 97.5 per cent of the jobs are filled, translating into 2,065 thousand jobs. Meanwhile, the
vacancies rate was 2.5 per cent (52 thousand job vacancies). There was a total of 10 thousand jobs
created in skilled category during Q3 2019.

Semi-skilled category which was the largest share of labour demand, recorded 5,395 thousand jobs in Q3
2019, increased 83 thousand as againts the same quarter in the previous year. Filled jobs went up by 78
thousand from Q3 2018 to 5,286 thousand, posting the rate of filled jobs of 98.0 per cent. Job vacancies
within the same period rose by 5 thousand to 108 thousand jobs, recording a rate of 2.0 per cent. This
category registered the highest share of jobs created at 52.5 per cent with 15 thousand jobs created.

Jobs in the low-skilled category dropped by 3 thousand year-on-year to 1,140 thousand. The rate of filled
jobs was 96.3 per cent while the vacancies rate was 3.7 per cent. A total of 3 thousand jobs created were
in low-skilled category in Q3 2019.

Labour Demand by Economic Activity

Services sector sustained its position as the largest contributor of jobs and filled jobs with a percentage
share of 51.7 per cent and 52.4 per cent respectively. This was followed by Manufacturing sector which
recorded 26.4 per cent of jobs and 25.7 per cent of filled jobs.

On the other hand, vacancies was largely in the Manufacturing sector with a share of 55.7 per cent,
followed by Services sector (20.3%). Agriculture sector recorded a share of 12.3 per cent followed by
Construction sector (11.5%) and Mining & Quarrying sector (0.2%).

As for jobs created, 48.1 per cent were in Services sector followed by Manufacturing sector (21.2%) and



Construction sector (18.6%).

by to

B 8.468 8.474

9
] 4}9/ B.477 B.481

5
8542 35

B.530

in the

8.619 8.652

49

Q117 Q217 Q317 Q417 Q118 Q218 Q318 Q418 Q119 Q219 Q319

—=&— Total Jobs {million)

A total of jobs in

AGRICULTURE

MINING & QUARRYING

MANUFACTURING

CONSTRUCTION

SERVICES

00000

TOTAL

comprised
of jobs

SKILLED

o)

SEMI-SKILLED

LOW-SKILLED

gr¢>

Annual Ehange (thousand)

Employment by Economic Activity ("000)

3

Q32019 Q22019
494 505
81 84
2,286 2,270
1,319 1,310
4,472 4,451
8,652 8,619

Department of Statistics, Malaysia
= http://www.dosm.gov.my

Q3 2019

Q2 2019

3

RATE OF
JOBS

Q32019 Q22019
469 475
81 84
2,173 2,148
1,296 1,288
4,431 4,407
8,449 8,401

oo @°@Statsl\v‘lalaysia
: = an,

EMPLOYMENT STATISTICS THIRD QUARTER 2019

Total jobs in the private sector went up

The rate of

97.7%

97.5%

25

0.5

113

23

M

203

Employment by Skill (% Share)

JOBS

é3

Q32019
24.5%

62.4%

131%

Q22019
24.4%

62.3%

13.3%

FILLED JOBS

L

Q32019
24.4%

62.6%

13.0%

Q22019
24.4%

62.4%

13.2%

T=n

RATE OF
FILLED JOBS

VACANCIES

53.4%

20.7%

18.7%

recorded
2.3%

2.5%

+

RATE OF
VACANCIES

Ilii-hll
JOBS CREATED

Q32019 Q22019

3.2 23
0.2 0.2
6.0 5.7
5.2 53
13.5 137
28 27
JOBS CREATED

-

Q32019 Q22019

36.9% 4a7%
52.5%  48.5%
106%  68%

Source : Employment Statistics Third Quarter 2019, Department of Statistics Malaysia

The detailed information and technical notes are published in the publication of Employment Statistics,
Third Quarter 2019. This publication is accessible and downloadable free of charge through the eStatistik
application in DOSM web page, www.dosm.gov.my.


https://newss.statistics.gov.my/newss-portalx/ep/epLogin.seam
https://www.dosm.gov.my

Released By:

DATO' SRI DR. MOHD UZIR MAHIDIN
CHIEF STATISTICIAN MALAYSIA
DEPARTMENT OF STATISTICS, MALAYSIA
Ej pruzir Mahidin £ (@) Dr_uzir

#myHariBulan# #myBulan# #myTahun#

Contact person:

Rohaida binti Mohamad

Public Relation Officer

Strategic Communication and International Division
Department of Statistics, Malaysia

Tel : +603-8885 7942

Fax : +603-8888 9248

Email : rohaida.mohamad[at]dosm.gov.my

Contact person:

Baharudin Mohamad

Public Relation Officer

Strategic Communication and International Division
Department of Statistics Malaysia

Tel : +603-8090 4681

Fax : +603-8888 9248

Email : baharudin[at]dosm.gov.my

Copyright ©2025 Department of Statistics Malaysia Official Portal. All Rights Reserved.



