

MINISTRY OF ECONOMY DEPARTMENT OF STATISTICS MALAYSIA

EMPLOYMENT STATISTICS THIRD QUARTER 2019

Introduction

This publication presents the labour demand statistics based on the Quarterly Employment Survey conducted on formal private establishment encompassing major economic activities namely Agriculture, Mining & Quarrying, Manufacturing, Construction and Services. The principal statistics of employment presented in this report are jobs, filled jobs, vacancies and jobs created by economic activity and category of skill.

Labour Demand, Third Quarter 2019

Total jobs in the private sector increased by 121 thousand to 8,652 thousand in Q3 2019 as against the same quarter of the preceding year. Of this, the rate of filled jobs was 97.7 per cent with 8,449 thousand jobs while the rate of vacancies was 2.3 per cent (203 thousand job vacancies). A total of 28 thousand jobs were created during this quarter.

Labour Demand by Skill

Jobs in the skilled category went up by 42 thousand from Q3 2018 to record 2,117 thousand jobs in Q3 2019. A total of 97.5 per cent of the jobs are filled, translating into 2,065 thousand jobs. Meanwhile, the vacancies rate was 2.5 per cent (52 thousand job vacancies). There was a total of 10 thousand jobs created in skilled category during Q3 2019.

Semi-skilled category which was the largest share of labour demand, recorded 5,395 thousand jobs in Q3 2019, increased 83 thousand as againts the same quarter in the previous year. Filled jobs went up by 78 thousand from Q3 2018 to 5,286 thousand, posting the rate of filled jobs of 98.0 per cent. Job vacancies within the same period rose by 5 thousand to 108 thousand jobs, recording a rate of 2.0 per cent. This category registered the highest share of jobs created at 52.5 per cent with 15 thousand jobs created.

Jobs in the low-skilled category dropped by 3 thousand year-on-year to 1,140 thousand. The rate of filled jobs was 96.3 per cent while the vacancies rate was 3.7 per cent. A total of 3 thousand jobs created were in low-skilled category in Q3 2019.

Labour Demand by Economic Activity

Services sector sustained its position as the largest contributor of jobs and filled jobs with a percentage share of 51.7 per cent and 52.4 per cent respectively. This was followed by Manufacturing sector which recorded 26.4 per cent of jobs and 25.7 per cent of filled jobs.

On the other hand, vacancies was largely in the Manufacturing sector with a share of 55.7 per cent, followed by Services sector (20.3%). Agriculture sector recorded a share of 12.3 per cent followed by Construction sector (11.5%) and Mining & Quarrying sector (0.2%).

As for jobs created, 48.1 per cent were in Services sector followed by Manufacturing sector (21.2%) and

Construction sector (18.6%).

Department of Statistics, Malaysia Image: Constraint of Statistics, Malaysia http://www.dosm.gov.my Image: Constraint of Statistics, Malaysia									
EMPLOYMENT STATISTICS THIRD QUARTER 2019									
Total jobs in the private sector went up by 121 thousand to 8.65 million in the third quarter of 2019					The rate of filled jobs recorded at 97.7 per cent				
8.449 8.449 8.449 8.477 8.481 59 26 53 61 82				Q3 2019	97.7%		2.3%		
				Q2 2019	97.5%		2.5%		
Q1 17 Q2 17 Q3 17 Q4 17 Q1 18 Q2 18 Q3 18 Q4 18 Q1 19 Q2 19 Q3 19 — Total Jobs (million) — — Annual Change (thousand)				RATE OF JOBS	=	RATE OF		RATE OF ACANCIES	
Employment by Economic Activity ('000)									
A total of 4.47 million jobs in Services sector	Q3 2019	PBS Q2 2019	Q3 2019	JOBS Q2 2019	Q3 2019	NCIES Q2 2019	03 2019	REATED Q2 2019	
	494	505	469	475	25	30	3.2	2.3	
	81	84	81	84	0.5	0.3	0.2	0.2	
	2,286	2,270	2,173	2,148	113	121	6.0	5.7	
	1,319	1,310	1,296	1,288	23	22	5.2	5.3	
	4,472	4,451	4,431	4,407	41	44	13.5	13.7	
TOTAL	8,652	8,619	8,449	8,401	203	218	28	27	
Employment by Skill (% Share)									
Semi-skilled category comprised 62.4 per cent	JOBS		FILLED JOBS		VACANCIES		JOBS CREATED		
of jobs	43								
SKILLED	Q3 2019 24.5%	Q2 2019 24.4%	Q3 2019 24.4%	Q2 2019 24.4%	Q3 2019 25.9%	Q2 2019 25.2%	Q3 2019	Q2 2019	
SEMI-SKILLED	62.4%	62.3%	62.6%	62.4%	53.4%	56.1%	36.9%	44.7%	
	13.1%	13.3%	13.0%	13.2%	20.7%	18.7%	52.5% 10.6%	48.5% 6.8%	

Source : Employment Statistics Third Quarter 2019, Department of Statistics Malaysia

The detailed information and technical notes are published in the publication of Employment Statistics, Third Quarter 2019. This publication is accessible and downloadable free of charge through the eStatistik application in DOSM web page, www.dosm.gov.my. **Released By:**

DATO' SRI DR. MOHD UZIR MAHIDIN CHIEF STATISTICIAN MALAYSIA DEPARTMENT OF STATISTICS, MALAYSIA TDrUzir_Mahidin () 0 Dr_Uzir

#myHariBulan# #myBulan# #myTahun#

Contact person:

Rohaida binti Mohamad Public Relation Officer Strategic Communication and International Division Department of Statistics, Malaysia Tel : +603-8885 7942 Fax : +603-8888 9248 Email : rohaida.mohamad[at]dosm.gov.my

Contact person:

Baharudin Mohamad Public Relation Officer Strategic Communication and International Division Department of Statistics Malaysia Tel : +603-8090 4681 Fax : +603-8888 9248 Email : baharudin[at]dosm.gov.my

Copyright ©2025 Department of Statistics Malaysia Official Portal. All Rights Reserved.